

Supreme Court Case No. S282275
State Bar Court Case No. SBC-22-O-30217

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

**In the Matter of Respondent C.C.
A Licensee of the State Bar**

After a Published Decision by the
State Bar Court of California
Review Department

**ANSWER OF RESPONDENT C.C. TO CALIFORNIA
STATE BAR'S OFFICE OF CHIEF TRIAL COUNSEL'S
PETITION FOR REVIEW OF THE DECISION OF THE
STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA
REVIEW DEPARTMENT**

MARK A. MCBRIDE, State Bar No. 226684
*CERTIFIED CRIMINAL LAW SPECIALIST (CBLs)
LAW OFFICES OF MARK MCBRIDE, P.C.
468 NORTH CAMDEN DRIVE, SUITE 225
BEVERLY HILLS, CA 90210
TELEPHONE: 310-880-7120
EMAIL: MCBRIDELAW@GMAIL.COM

Attorney for Respondent C.C.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	4-6
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
III. RELEVANT PROCEDURAL HISTORY	6-7
IV. LEGAL ARGUMENT	8
A. Petitioner Does Not Raise an Important Question of Law Such that Review is Necessary	8-11
B. Petitioner’s First Substantive Argument – that the Review Department Misapprehended the Language “Disbarment is Warranted” – is Respectfully Incorrect	11-13
C. Petitioner’s Second Substantive Argument – that the Review Department Erred by Stating that the Standards for Attorney Sanctions Should Not be Considered – is also Respectfully Incorrect	13-14
V. CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	15
PROOF OF SERVICE	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page No.</u>
<u>Statutes and Court Rules</u>	
CRC 5.382	<i>passim</i>
CRC 5.384	14
CRC 8.500	4
CRC 8.1125	5
CRC 9.13	11
CRC 9.16	11
Standard For Sanctions for Attorney Misconduct 1.1	14
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Strauss v. Horton</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4 th 346	11
<u>Secondary Authority</u>	
RESTAT. 3 RD OF THE LAW GOVERNING LAWYERS, § <i>Scope</i> , “Process of Professional Regulation” (Lexis-Nexis 2023 & Supp.)	6
